

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

RFQ NUMBER
DEP15546

PAGE.

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
Building & U

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

Building & Utility Systems, LLC P.O. Box 160 Jumping Branch, WV 25969 (304) 466-3412 *307130746 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

F,O.B.

08/25/2 BID OPENING DATE:	011	0/19/2	2011		BTD C	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	Color and the state of	VIITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
001		1	В		962-73 -		\$ 103,857,00
R	ECLAMA	: MOLTY	REST	RATIO	N OF LAND & OTHE	R PROPERTIES	
N O E	EST VI S SOLI ONTRAC ECLAMA HE "HA	ERGINIA ECITINO ET TO A ATION O ARRIS	DEPA BIDS PROVII OF 2-A BRANCI	RTMEI FROI E AL CRE REF	ASING DIVISION, TOF ENVIRONMENT QUALIFIED CONTE LABOR AND MATER ABANDONED MINE PROJECT (MCDOWELL CO.).	AL PROTECTION, ACTORS FOR A IALS FOR THE OJECT KNOWN AS	
(F P T E	9/13/: EQUIRI ANDATO HE BII IDDER	L1 @ 1 ED TO A DRY PR D. NO . ALSO OVER	0:00 A ATTENI E-BID ONE I	M. THI SHAL ERSO BIDS	EBID CONFERENCE SALL INTERESTED PARALLIS MEETING, FAILUIN RESULT IN DISQUENT MAY REPRESENT NULL INVOLVE EXTERRAIN AND/OR DU	RTIES ARE RE TO ATTEND T ALIFICATION OF ORE THAN ONE TENSIVE FOOT	Н
C	OTENT FFICIA RE-BI	IAL BI AL DOC D. FA	DDERS UMENT ILURE	TO COVERI	LL BE MADE AVAILA OMPLETE. THIS WI EYING ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COMPA	LL SERVE AS TH AT THE MANDATO NY AND	RY
] <i>I</i> (N DISC CCEPT THE BI OMPLE	QUALIF ANY O DDER I TED TH	THER IS RES	ON OF OOCUM PONSI ORMAT	THE ATTENDANCE STATE BID. THE STATE OF THE S	ATE WILL NOT Y ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE THE ATTENDANCE	2011 OCT 19 AM 8
V		SSA TC	UME A	Y RE TE TH	DIVISION AND THE SPONSIBILITY FOR R PRE-BID ATTENDE EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	A BIDDER'S NCE SHEET, IN	W PURCHASIN DIVISION
GIGNATURE ()	Mi	willer	/	OEE H	Indicated.		DATE 10/18/2011
Sole M	ember		FEIN 26-	0473	732 RT NAME AND ADDRESS		NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



RFQ COPY

P.O. Box 160

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Building & Utility Systems, LLC

Jumping Branch, WV 25969

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 WashIngton Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for PREQUEBER DEP15546

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

(304) 466-3412 *3	07130746		
DATE PRINTED TER	MS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.8 _i	FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/2011			2.0.004
BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2	10±±		30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		DIDDEDG INGLIDE	
ADDITION, WE	REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL	RIDDERS INCHORE	
THEIR EMAIL A	DDRESS AND FAX NUMBER.	İ	
	The provided to	ADDIVE DRIOR TO	
ALL POTENTIAL	, BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO	DEDG WHO ARRIVE	
THE STARTING	TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BID	IG OF THE	
MORE THAN 15	MINUTES AFTER THE BEGINNING OF BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN	OR PARTICIPATE.	
BEERID MIPP I	OL BE SEKULLIED TO STON IN	OR LIMILEGEITZEI	
DIRECTIONS TO	DEFETO.		
TIRECTIONS IN	FREBIED.		
TRAVEL TO WE	CH, MCDOWELL COUNTY. FROM	WELCH, PROCEED	
COLUMN ON PIN	IO3 THE SITE IS FOUND TUR	MING OFF MA TOS 1	
את דעד אמעמכי	1 TEMPLE MISSIONARY BAPTIST	CHURCH. SITE	
IS LOCATED O	CR 102/1 ALONG THE ROAD A	BOUT 1/4 MILE	
PAST THE CHU	RCH.		
PLANS AND SP	CIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINE	D FROM WVDEP,	
DEETCE AMLER	601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLES	TON, WV 25304,	
1011 304-926-	dass tipon payment of \$10.00	MON-KERUNDARPE	
TEE. PAYMEN	MUST BE NADE BY CHECK OR	MONEY ORDER.	
NO CASH WILL	BE ACCEPTED.		
EXHIBIT 5			
WEST VIRGINI	A CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THE	T: ANY SOLICI-	
TATTON FOR A	PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRU	ICTION CONTRACT	
DECUTRES EAC	H VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BLI	FOR THE WORK	
	THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVI	T OF COMPLAINCE	
WITH THE BID	THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE	WORKPLACE	
AFFIDAVIT MU	ST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED	MILH THE BID	
AS EVIDENCE	OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE	WITH THE	
	F ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 O	THE WEST	
VIRGINIA COD	E. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE	STONED DROG-	
FREE WORKPLA	CE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID	THOGHY HUMP	
IN DISQUALIF	CATION OF SUCH BID.		
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	i Dnortions	1
SIGNATURE / / 1221/12	Lycurous 2	04)466-3412 DATE	10/18/2011
TITLE Sole Mumber		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Sold Mumber	76-0473732	The History of Hall State	a paul sensitie til test i test i tomber 1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900)(1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900)(1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900)(1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (190)(1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (19

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

SIGNATURE

RFQ COPY

P.O. Box 160

ТАрь муме / уррана пара

Building & Utility Systems, LLC

Jumping Branch, WV 25969

(304) 466-3412 *307130746

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15546 PAGE 3

DATE 10/18/2011

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

MOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATLY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IN THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT MEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 1.5-5A, ET., SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO SUBCOMPRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISH: SPECIFIED IN	(301)				
OPPINION TO THE OUNDITY OF CONTROL THE OUNDITY OF CONTROL TO PROCEED. WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DA'S AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS O'HERRISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE PROCEED OF AN INFERIOR OF AN INFERIOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE PROPERTY OF AN INFERIOR OF AN INFERIOR OUNDITY OR DO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN WOTICE TO THE VENDOR IT THE MATERIALS OF WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR OUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT HE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE PATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWNELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS PUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATI: FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO	DATE PRINTED TERM	AS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
UNIT OUAMINY UOP CALE THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATILLY UPON WRITTEN WOTICE TO THE VERDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE PATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FUNNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO SUBCOMERCIAL GENERAL SUBCOMERCIAL GENERAL SUBCOMERCIAL G	***************************************				50 0. salvenus
NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OF HERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE IN RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE PATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWNELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE PATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF GOMMENCIAL GENERAL INBILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO SSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWIS: SPECIFIED IN	ID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2	011			
WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IP THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE HATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS DEETTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL, FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL, GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISH SPECIFIED IN	LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VERNDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS BUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL, FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL, GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO 15SUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWIS; SPECIFIED IN					
WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS DERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO 15SUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISH SPECIFIED IN	NOTICE TO PRO	CEED THI	S CONTRACT IS TO	BE PERFORMED	
EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE EIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR ID THE MATERIALS OF WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: LIBBILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWIS): SPECIFIED IN	WITHIN 365 CA	LENDAR DAY	S AFTER THE NOTI	CE TO PROCEED	
CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL TRIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN WOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OF WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS DEERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: UNLESS OTHERWIS) SPECIFIED IN	IS RECEIVED.	UNLESS OT	HERWISE SPECIFIE	D, THE FULLY	
CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AW INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: XX) INSURANCE: SWCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISH SPECIFIED IN		HASE ORDER	MILL RE COMPINE	KED NOTICE TO	
RIGHT TO CANCEL TRIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN WOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST FOR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS DERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT. (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN					
WOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: UNILESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN	¢ANCELLATION:	THE DIRE	CTOR OF PURCHASI	NG RESERVES THE	
SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICAT! FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: UNIDERS OTHERWIS! SPECIFIED IN	RIGHT TO CANO	EL THIS CO	NTRACT IMMEDIATE	TA OBOM MKILIEM	
WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNDESS OTHERWISH SPECIFIED IN	NOTICE TO THE	OE AN INER	THE MATERIALS OF THE PRINCE OF	DO NOT CONFORM	
WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN	WITH THE SPEC	FICATIONS	OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	
THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN	AND THE STATE OF T				
THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN	TO DAMES		TOD OD CLIBCONTED	CTOR SHALL PAY	
RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN	WAGE RATES: T	THE U.S.	DEPARTMENT OF LA	BOR MINIMUM WAGE	
PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN	RATES AS ESTA	BLISHED FO	OR MCDOWELL COUNT	Y, PURSUANT	
ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN	TO WEST VIRG	NIA CODE 2	21-5A, ET, SEQ.	O THOM I	
INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN	PREVAILING V	AGE RATES	APPLY TO THIS PE	COURCI./	
INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN	ARBITRATION:	ANY REFER	ENCES MADE TO AF	BITRATION OR	
OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN	TMTEREGT FOR	PAYMENTS I	UE (EXCEPT FOR A	NY INTEREST	
WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN	REQUIRED BY	TATE LAW)	CONTAINED IN THE	IS CONTRACT	
WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN	OR IN ANY AMI	RICAN INST	TRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN				1	
ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN	WORKERS' COMI	ENSATION:	VENDOR IS REQUI	TRED TO PROVIDE	
OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN	A CERTIFICATI	FROM WORI	(ERS COMPENSATIO	MY IL DOCCESSEOF.	
OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN	ALL OF THE I	TEMS CHECKI	D BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO					
OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO	Aras A mandadan a sar	in a race of	ABIII VENDOD GRVI	T. FURNISH PROOF	
ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN	(XX) INSURANCE COMMERCIAL	GENERAL	TABILITY INSURA	NCE PRIOR TO	
THE PARTY AND MAINTAIN AMOUNT OF THEIR ANCE	issuance of	CONTRACT.	UNLESS OTHERWIS	# SPECIFIED IN	
THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE	THE BID DOCU	THE	MINIMUM AMOUNT	OF INSURANCE	

When responding to rfq, insert name and address in space above labeled 'vendor'

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

304)466-3412

COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REONUMBER Quotation

DEP15546

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

түрг мимг/инприсс пров **Building & Utility Systems, LLC** P.O. Box 160 Jumping Branch, WV 25969

(304) 466-3412 *307130746

F,O,B, SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED. 08/25/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 10/19/2011 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT ÇAT, NO UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP: YTITANUP LINE SUCCESSHUL VENDOR SHALL) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: HURNISH PROOF OF HUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL FIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. HONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED TATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE) MAINTENANCE HOND: HOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 ************* AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2013) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. CONTRACTOR. F THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE HIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV ********** SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FEIN 26-0473732

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



BOOKE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEONUMBER Quotation

DEP15546

PAGE: 5

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY тары ирме/уррыесс пьог

Building & Utility Systems, LLC P.O. Box 160 Jumping Branch, WV 25969 (304) 466-3412 *307130746

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

F.O.B, SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 08/25/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 10/19/2011 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE CAT ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE FIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. HIDDER TO COMPLETE: Building & Uhlity Systems, LLC CONTRACTORS NAME: CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: WV042848 THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF PURCHASE ONDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE REQUEST FOR QUOTATION ISSUED BY THE FURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SQLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304) 466-341 2 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 26-0473732



VUNDOR

TITLE

00

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQUIMBER Quotation

DEP15546

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

OFFICE OF AML&R

304-926-0499 25304

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Building & Utility Systems, LLC P.O. Box 160 Jumping Branch, WV 25969 (304) 466-3412 *307130746

FREIGHT TERMS... F.O.B, SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 08/25/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP. LINE DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO FFECT. 1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL IN THE EVENT THAT A NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. RE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO ROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE RE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. 2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED IN THE ABSENCE OF BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE ROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND ORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY HE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. TINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND OR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHAL HE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE QUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR T ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME LLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHON 304)466-3412 SIGNATURE



RFQ COPY

P.O. Box 160

TADE NAWE/VUUDEGG REDE

Building & Utility Systems, LLC

Jumping Branch, WV 25969

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP15546

7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

(304) 466-3412 *	307130746	25304	304-220 0122
DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE SHI	P VIA I	O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/2011 DOPENING DATE: 10/19/	2011	BID OPENING	TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY		NUMBÉR UN	IJT:PRICE AMOUNT
CINE	NO.		
(D) FURTHER DEFI CONTAINED HE	GUARANTEES CONCERI NED IN THE TECHNICA	NING REVEGETATION	ON MAY BE
GONTAINED AE	WETH.		
IN PART IN WITHOUT PREJ HAVE, PROVID	THIS CONTRACT MAY RITING BY THE DIRE UDICE TO ANY OTHER ED THAT THE CONTRA CALENDAR DAYS WRIT LL, RETURN RECEIPT	CTOR OF FURCHAS. RIGHT OR REMED CTOR IS GIVEN NOTICE, (DE	ING, Y IT MAY OT LESS LIVERED BY
VENDOR TO: (A) PERMITS FOR MATERIALS TO	OBTAIN ALL NECESS ALL TRANSPORTATION O AND FROM THE JOB OBTAIN ANY AND AL RELATED JOB PERMITS	CARY DIVISION OF OF EQUIPMENT A SITE. L REQUIRED CONS	HIGHWAYS ND
ALL ACCORDANCE NECLAMATION PROJECT. PLANS & SPE AND ALL PRO	CAL SPECIFICATIONS: WORK UNDER THIS CONTINUES OF THE "HARRIS BRACE INCORPORATED VISIONS, CLAUSES AND AS PREPARED BY TERM	ONTRACT SHALL BE FIONS PREFARED F ANCH REFUSE PILE O HERE IN BY REI ND CONDITIONS THE CONTRACT, AND CO	FERENCE MEREIN ARE DNSISTS OF
(6) PAYMEN THE APPLICATION VALUES AS H IN THE SPEC	TS AND COMPLETION: CONTRACTOR SHALL FOR PAYMENT WITH A EREIN BEFORE REQUE THICATIONS SHALL B	FURNISH TO DEP A AN ITEMIZED SCH STED. THE FORM	AN EDULE OF INCLUDED ICATIONS
SIGNATURE CAN JUL	MI) M	(304) 700	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE Sala Mouse he	FEIN 712-0473732	1	ADDITION OF MALES AND ALL MOTES AND ALL



VENDOR

TITLE /

001

rlember

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEANUMBER Quotation

DEP15546

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Building & Utility Systems, LLC P.O. Box 160 Jumping Branch, WV 25969 (304) 466-3412 *307130746

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS F,O.B, SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 08/25/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF PPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7) THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMI HOR PARTIAL HAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF FAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE HERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES **HANKRUPTCY**: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 FREFERENCE FOR USE OF COMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE 1 PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUESECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR Α. CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATIO OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCIUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE SUCH PROJECTS, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 10/18/2011 SIGNATURE 304)466-3412

26-0473732

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

P.O. Box 160

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Building & Utility Systems, LLC

Jumping Branch, WV 25969

(304) 466-3412 *307130746

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP15546

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTE	o I	TÉRM	IS OF SALI	Ė	SHIP VIA			F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/20								and distribution	01.2	ODM
BID OPENING DATE:	1.0	1/19/20		×xra			PEN.	NG TIME	01:3	AMOUNT
LINE	QUANT	NTY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMB	ER		UNIT PRICE		AWOON
	В.	SOLIC:	L PRO	ON OR DUCTS AWN.	EXTRUDED,	ODUCTS	001 ROI , Ci	· LLED, FORMI AST,		
		PROCE SUCH HEART BESSE	SSED OPERA H, BA MER C	BY A TIONS SIC C R OTH	COMBINATIO , FROM STE XYGEN, ELE ER STEEL N	ON OF TWEEL MADE ECTRIC NAKING N	WO (E B' FUR! PRO	CESS.		
	C.	AMERT	CA AN	D INC	MEANS THE LUDES ALL JECT TO TH	TERRIT	ORY	TATES OF , CONTINEN' CTION OF T	ral HE	
2	WRI	DIRECTING,	AUTHO	F THE	PURCHASIN	NG DEPA F FOREI	RTM GN	ENT MAY, II STEEL	4	
	Α.	EXCEE TOTAL HUNDR GREAT COST	D ONE CONT ED DO ER. I IS TH	TENT RACT LLARS OR THE E VAI	H OF ONE COST OR TO	PERCENT WO THOU 00), WH S OF TH STEEL	SAN ICH IS	EVER IS SECTION, T		
	В.	DETER NOT E QUANT AVAII	MINES RODUC ITY C ABLE	THA' ED II OR OTI	THE UNIT HERWISE AR EET CONTRA	D STEEL ED STAT E NOT R CT REQU	MA ES EAS	ATERIALS AR IN SUFFICI SONABLY EMENTS.	ENT	
3	. A C	CONTRAC	TOR I	AM MA	M BE SUBJE	CT TO C	TVI	IN VIOLATIO	N S	
SIGNATURE			;//	SEE R	EVERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	NUI II	106-3412	DATE	10/18/2011
au	1-1	m	EIN O	011=	200	(309	77	ADDRESS CH		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE SOLE ME	ember EN RESP	, [110	-0473 Q, INSE	RT NAME AND	ADDRESS	INS	PACE ABOVE L		



NENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP15546

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

RFO COPY

Building & Utility Systems, LLC P.O. Box 160 Jumping Branch, WV 25969 (304) 466-3412 *307130746

FREIGHT TERMS: F,O.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 08/25/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 10/19/2011 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE CAT, ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE PURSUANT TO WY CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/04 EXHIBIT 7 GLA\$S & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS DOMESTIC ALUMINUM PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE \$-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STREL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF HOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 HOUNDS OF STREL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. POREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IR THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO HE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL ABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE 10/18/2011 TELEPHON 304)466-3412 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FEIN 26-0473732

ember WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



ENDOR

RFQ COPY

P.O. Box 160

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Building & Utility Systems, LLC

Jumping Branch, WV 25969

(304) 466-3412 *307130746

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEONUMBER Quotation

DEP15546

PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B, 08/25/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS ON STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS ND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE HURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS END A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR HICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL 12) INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE PENING DATE. UYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID PENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL HIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304)466-3412 SIGNATURE TELEPH ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Sola 26-0473732 Nember



ADDOUGH

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEGNUMBER Quotation

DEP15546

PAGE :: 12

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 04-558-2157

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Building & Utility Systems, LLC P.O. Box 160 Jumping Branch, WV 25969 (304) 466-3412 *307130746

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

F,O,B,

SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 08/25/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 10/19/2011 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP LINE QUANTITY ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT! ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP15546... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOULOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, HTC. ADDENDUM NO. 'S: Received dated 9/29/11 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST ¢LEARILY UNIPERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (304) 466-3412 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 26-0473732 ember WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEGINUMBER Quotation

DEP15546

PAGE 13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499

Building & Utility Systems, LLC P.O. Box 160 Jumping Branch, WV 25969 25304 (304) 466-3412 *307130746

DATE PRINT	red Terr	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
08/25/2	011		777	DENTAL TIME	01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:				PENING TIME UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITERIOL	
I S	NFORMATION I	SSUED IN W S BY AN OF	RITING AND ADDED FICIAL ADDENDUM	TO THE IS BINDING.	
	Building & U	Julity Systa	110	IGNATURE OMPANY	
	10/18	12011		ATE	
I	EV. 11/96	NOT	ICE		
1	A SIGNED BID	1	BMITTED TO:		
	PURCHASI BUILDING 2019 WAS	NG DIVISIO	REET, EAST		
	THE BID SHOUITHE ENVELOPE	D CONTAIN	THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CON	N ON THE FACE (SIDERED:	OF
1	SEALED BID				
-	BUYER:		CB-23		
	RFQ. NO.:		DEP15546		
	BID OPENING	DATE:	10/19/2011		
	BID OPENING '	TIME:	1:30 PM		
		SECA	L EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS	Interes of the second
SIGNATURE	1 Inshin	Mm	TELEPHONE 730	4)466-3412	DATE 10/18/2011
- W	in pour	CCON	1 (10		ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

26-0473732 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEONUMBER Quotation

DEP15546

PAGE 1.4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE VENDOR

Building & Utility Systems, LLC P.O. Box 160 Jumping Branch, WV 25969 (304) 466-3412 *307130746

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE 08/25/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE PLEASE PROVIDE A HAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 466-3746 304 ENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: P.O. BOX 160 Jumping Branch, WV 25969 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT ONCERNING THIS QUOTE: John Whittaker or Amanda Tyler DEP15546 ***** TOTAL: THIS IS THE END OF REQ SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 304)466-3412 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE 26-0473732

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15546

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

804-558-2157 *307130749 304-466-3412 BUILDING & UTILITY SYSTEMS LLC ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SH-P PO BOX 160 DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R JUMPING BRANCH WV 25969 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRI	NTED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.F	3.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/29	/2011								
BID OPENING DATE		10/19/	2011			BID (OPENING T	IME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU		UNIT P	54. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10	AMOUNT
	*****	*****	****	** ADI	DENDUM NO	. 1 ***	******	*****	
	ADDEND	JM ISS	UED FO	OR TH	E HARRIS	BRANCH 1	REFUSE PI	LE	
	TO DIST	TRIBUT:	E THE	PRE-I	BID SIGN-	IN SHEET	S AND TH		
	RESULT: 09/13/2		OM THI	E MANI	DATORY PR	E-BID MI	ETING ON		
	BID OPI		DATE 8	Z TIMI	E REMAIN	UNCHANGI	D AS 10/	19/11	
	*****	****	*****	NO (THER CHA	NGES ***	*****	*****	
001		1	В	S	62-73				\$ 103,857,00
	RECLAMA	ATION:	RESTO	RATIC	N OF LAN	D & OTHE	R PROPER	TIES	
	,								
		Ĉ.							
				SEFRE	VERSE SIDE FOR:	TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	/ /	uhh	The				1)466-341	2 DATE	10/18/2011
TITLE SOLEM	andra.		EIN 71	-0473	727	1 6709			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Harris Branch Refuse Pile DEP15546

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	Building & Utility Systems, LLC
Address:	P.O. Box 160 Jumping Branch, WV 25969

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

Item No.	Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Amount
tem No.	Quartery	CONTRACT.	Description (Lighted to 10% of Total Bid)		A 1 2 2 2 00
A 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	1	LS	Mobilization & Demobilization (Limited to 10% of 10tal bla)	\$ 10,300.00	\$ 10,300.00
1.0		LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	\$ 3.000.00	\$ 3,000.
2.0	1 1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
3.0	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
4.0	1,035	L.F	Straw Wattles	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,105,00
5.1		LF	Super Silt Fence	\$ 9,00	\$ 8,775.00
5.2	975	EA	Triangular Silt Dikes	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
5.3	1	EA	Sediment Traps	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
5.4	1	EA	Temporary Construction Entrance	\$ 8,740.00	\$ 8740,00
5.5	1	AC	Revegetation	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00
6.0	2	L.F	Type 1 Channel	\$ 35.00	\$ 4,025.00
7.1	115	LF	Type 2 Channel	\$ 65,00	\$ 2,925.00
7.2	45		Riprap Bank Protection	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,125.00
7.3	95	CY	Unclassified Excavation	\$ 6,50	\$ 28,226.00
8.0	5,132	CY	Underdrain	\$ 65.00	\$ 3,250.00
11.0	50	L.F AC	9-inches Soil Cover	\$ 5.50	\$ 7,986.00
			TOTAL	2 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	The state of the s

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: Building & Utility Systems, UC Tax Payer ID No.: 26-0473732 Address: P.O. Box 160 City: Jumping Pranch State: WV Zip Code: 25969 Phone: (304)466-3412 Fax No.: (304) 466-3746 E-mail address: building utility & yahoo. com
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, John Whitfales, have the express authority to certify that: (print name)
1Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
3. Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
10/18/2011 John Member Signature Signature Title
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business? Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at

I A contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the Avs websi https://avss.osmre.gov.

AVS OFT Report - 10/17/2011 11:26:38 AM

All OFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity Entity Selected (251925) Building and Utility Systems LLC

Description Member

(251925) Building and Utility Systems LLC

Parent Entity

(251926) John Whittaker Related Entity

% Ownership

100%

Begin Date End Date 8/1/2007

1 of 1

Part D.	Not	Regured
Contractor's	Business Name:	U

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	Telephone #
Begin Date:	77 II 77
NameAddress	Telephone #
Begin Date:	n ! D
Name Address	Telephone #
Begin Date:	Ending Date
Name Address	Telephone #
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Agency DEP	19
REQ.P.O# 15546	

Bond No. 61179216

BID BOND

		-	Building & Utility Systems, LI 95a% Principal, and WESTERN SURETY	٦(
			rganized and existing under the laws of the State of	
			_, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State	
			(\$ 5500) for the payment of which,	
			ninistrators, executors, successors and assigns.	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		•	,	
The Condition of the above obligation	is such that whereas th	ne Principa	al has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the	
			de a part hereof, to enter Into a contract in writing for	
Harris Branch Re	fuse Pile Re	clama	tion	
	U44			
NOW THEREFORE,				
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	the Ednolasi shall enter	· loto a con	ntract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached	
hards and shall firmish any other bonds and in	surance required by the	e bld or on	poosal, and shall in all other respects perform the	
agreement created by the acceptance of said t	old, then this obligation of	shall be nu	ull and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full urety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,	
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as t	rerein slated.	y Or this Du	plety for any and an desired noted field size, in the event	
	V 12 5 - 10			
The Surety, for the value received, he	reby stipulates and agre te fime within which the	ees that the Obligee m	ne obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby	
waive notice of any such extension.		•		
IN MATHERO MAJEREOE Bringland	nd Sucahi hawa haraunt	o eat thair	hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations	
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed				
1.34		¢301100 (O E	be eighted by wear proper officers into	
19th day of October	20,		7-1	
Dinata I Compania Cont			John Whittaker Building & Utility Systems	
Principal Corporate Seal			(Name of Principal)	
	840		By Jah Untillil	
45 - 4 pt			(Must be President or	
			Vice President)	ě
			Sole Member (Title)	
			0.000	
Surely Corporate Seal			Western Surety Company (Name of Surely)	
			(rame or outery)	,
			M/14 X/1/	1
			Thuchael Lee Tembert	
			Automey-in-racil	

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

Bond No. 61179216

Know All Men By These Presents, that WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and having its principal office in Sioux Falls, South Dakota (the "Company"), does by these presents make, constitute and appoint <u>Michael Lee Kemlock</u>
its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred, to execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, bonds for:
Principal: Building and Utility Systems, LLC
Obligee: State of WV Department of environmental Protection Office of AML
Amount: \$500,000.00
and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the Senior Vice President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said attorney(s)-in-fact may do within the above stated limitations. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following bylaw of Western Surety Company which remains in full force and effect.
"Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile."
All authority hereby conferred shall expire and terminate, without notice, unless used before midnight of <u>January 17th</u> , but until such time shall be irrevocable and in full force and effect.
In Witness Whereof, Western Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President, Paul T. Bruflat, and its corporate seal to be affixed this19th day ofOctober,2011
WESTERN SURERY COMPANY Paul T. Brufla, Senior Vice President COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA
On this 19th day of October , in the year 2011 , before me, a notary public, personally appeared Paul T. Bruflat, who being to me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation. D. KRELL NOTARY PUBLIC SAID NOTARY PUBLIC SOUTH DAKOTA My Commission Expires November 30, 2012 I the undersigned officer of Western Surety Company, a stock corporation of the State of South Dakota, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable, and furthermore, that Section 7 of the bylaws of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.
In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of Western Surety Company this day of
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Form F5306-9-2006



Transaction Report & Invoice

CNA Surety P O Box 802875 Chicago, IL 60680-2875

Principal Information:

ID:

Building and Utility Systems, LLC 171 Pleasant St.

Hinton, WV 25951

Agency Code: 47-16411

Jim Lively Insurance, Inc. P. O. Box 1633 Oak Hill, WV 25901

Transaction Description:

Transaction Effective Date: 10/19/2011

Number: 61179216

Written By: Western Surety Company

Description: Harris Branch Refuse Pile Reclamation

Obligee:

State of WV Department of environmental

Protection Office of AML

10/19/2011 Effective Date: Expiration Date: 01/17/2012

Current Penalty: \$5,500.00

Renewal Method:

Gross Premium Charge: \$0.00

Commission Amount: **Net Premium Due:**

Change Detail:

Agent: You may remove stub below to use as a billing/credit invoice

CNA Surety

INVOICE

PENALTY FILE NO. **EFFECTIVE DATE** ANNIVERSARY DATE PROCESS DATE \$5,500.00 0601 61179216 10/19/2011 01/17/2012 10/17/2011

Building and Utility Systems, LLC 171 Pleasant St., Hinton, WV 25951 PRINCIPAL

WRITTENBY Western Surety Company RISK STATE DESCRIPTION Harris Branch Refuse Pile Reclamation

OBLIGEE State of WV Department of environmental Protection Office of AML

AGENCY CODE \$0.00 47-16411

Your agent is: Jim Lively Insurance, Inc.

> P. O. Box 1633 Oak Hill, WV 25901



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia.
COUNTY OF <u>Summers</u> , TO-WIT:
I, John Whittaker, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Building & Whity Systems, HE; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Building & Whity Systems, LLC (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Building & Wilty Systems, LC (Company Name)
By: Joh Juhitlat
Title: Sole Member
Date: 10/18/2011
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th day of October.
By Commission expires 4 May 13, 2018
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA KIMBERLY D. WEISS HC 76, BOX 8 JUMPING BRANCH, WV 25969 (Notaly Public)
My commission expires May 13, 2018 THIS AFFIDAVET MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID. Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: Building & Utility Systems, LLC
Authorized Signature: John Mulitary Date: 10/18/2011
State of
County of, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this Stay of, 20
My Commission expires 11 (W) 15, 2018
AFINE BEAL HERE OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA KIMBERLY D. WEISS HC 76, BOX 8 JUMPING BRANCH, WV 26989 My commission expires May 13, 2018